

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS B. BACON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BACON, P.A.
1317 Edgewater Drive, Suite 556
Orlando, FL 32804
(954) 478-7811
tbb@thomasbaconlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

319200



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
1. Respondent Agrees That Certiorari Should Be Granted	6
2. Serial Litigant Arguments Are Unwarranted	7
3. The Statute And Regulation	9
4. Two Types Of Statutes.....	12
A. Real World Harm	14
B. <i>Havens Realty</i>	15
C. Informational Injury	22
D. Stigmatic Injury, Dignitary Harm, Unequal Treatment And Other Downstream Consequences.....	26
E. Locus Of Injury.....	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. <i>Griffin, Brintley and Carello</i>	32
G. <i>Havens Realty</i> Should Not Be Overturned.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 368 U.S. 737 (1984)	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U. S. 737 (1984)	14, 28
<i>Betancourt v. Ingram Park Mall, L.P.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	20
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Brooke v. Hotel Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 150171 (D. Ariz. 2017)	31
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Camacho v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 209202 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	31
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F. 3d 329 (CA7 2019)	23, 25, 26
<i>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Board</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (2003)	28
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	8
<i>Civil Rights Educ. & Enforcement Ctr. v. Hosp. Properties Trust</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	16, 19, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	19
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U. S. 11 (1998)	19, 22, 25
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Authority</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Griffin v.</i> <i>Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968).....	13
<i>Harty v. West Point Realty, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 3/18/22)....	6, 21, 22, 26, 30, 31, 35
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 33, 34
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Helen v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	8, 11, 17
<i>INS v. Cardoza—Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10
<i>Iowa-Des Moines National Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	29
<i>King v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 249 (M.D. La. 2020)	28
<i>Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 10/5/22)	10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22 24, 26, 29, 33
<i>Laufer v. Arpan, LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (3/29/22)	6, 17, 21, 27, 30, 33
<i>Laufer v. Ganesha Hosp., LLC</i> , 2022 U.S. App. Lexis 18437 (7/5/22)	6, 21, 30, 35
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 1/5/22)	6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 30, 31
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hospitality, L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 4/28/21)	8, 18, 26
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. App. Lexis 3602 (4th Cir. 2/15/23)	6, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614.....	13, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Maloney v. Murphy</i> , 984 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	29
<i>Mosley v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019).....	11, 17
<i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	22
<i>Parada v. Sandhill Shores Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94566 (S.D. Tx. 2022)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>PGA Tour v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	10
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	16
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U. S. 440 (1989)	20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Ragin v. Harry Maclowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	16
<i>Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 14, 19, 22, 25, 26, 33
<i>Suarez-Torres v.</i> <i>Panaderia Y Reposteria Espana, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2021).....	11, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509	28
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 16, 28, 30
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14 20, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 33
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F. 3d 990 (CA11 2020).....	23, 25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 522 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....	9, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A).....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	19
28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)	9
Pub. L. 100-430, § 6(b)(1)	20
